

10-3165-cv

10-3191-cv

10-3213-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

RED EARTH, LLC, d/b/a SENECA SMOKESHOP,
AARON J. PIERCE, and SENECA FREE TRADE ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF VACATING THE
INJUNCTION**

[Counsel Listed on Following Page]

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The City of
New York*

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Eric Proshansky
Victoria Scalzo
Aaron M. Bloom
William H. Miller
Assistant Corporation Counsel
100 Church Street, Room 20-99
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1324
eproshan@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The PACT Act Does Not Require Remote Sellers to Collect or Pay State Excise Taxes on Cigarettes.	5
II. Remote Sellers Can Ensure Taxes Have Been Paid Prior to Sale Without Themselves Collecting or Paying State Taxes.....	9
III. Because the PACT Act Does Not Require Remote Sellers to Collect and Pay State Taxes, <i>Quill</i> Is Inapposite and <i>Red Earth's</i> Due Process Holding is Erroneous.	12
IV. The PACT Act Imposes Federal Requirements on Participants in Interstate Commerce and Does Not Subject Them to State Jurisdiction.	14
V. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Public Interest is Served by Enjoining the PACT Act.	16
CONCLUSION	24
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	8
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76306 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009).....	23
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds, sub nom Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S.Ct. 983 (2010)	22
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Md. Railway. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917)	15
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	9
<i>Consumer Mail Order Assoc. v. McGrath</i> , 94 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1950) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd, per curiam</i> , 340 U.S. 925 (1951).....	16
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849, 1853 (2009).....	7
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	3
<i>Kentucky Whip & Collar Co. v. Illinois Central R.R. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 334 (1937)	14
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	20
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 10-cv-530A, 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 77719 (W.D.N.Y. July 30, 2010)	1, 4, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc., v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	20
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	20

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of America, 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972).....23

United States v. Skoczen, 405 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2005)21

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980).....19

Watson v. United States, 552 U.S. 74 (2007)7

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3), (4) and 376a(d)..... 1, 5, 6-7

15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3)8

15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1)(A), (B).....2, 7

15 U.S.C. §§ 377-37814

15 U.S.C. § 378(c)(4)(B), (D).....14

Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act, March 31, 2010,
P.L. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087, § 118, 22

N.D. Cent. Code, § 57-40.2-0713

N.Y. Tax L. § 471(2).....10

Other Authorities:

H. Beau Baez III, *The Rush to the Goblin Market: The Blurring of Quill's Two
Nexus Tests*, 29 Seattle U. L. Rev 581 (2006).....21

Walter Hellerstein, *State and Local Taxation of Electronic Commerce:
Reflection on the Emerging Issues*, 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 691 (1998).....21

United States General Accounting Office, *Internet Cigarette Sales: Limited
Compliance and Enforcement of the Jenkins Act Result in Loss of State
Tax Revenue* GAO-03-714T (May 1, 2003), available at
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03714t.pdf> (lasted visited
September 8, 2010).....22
